FVIT019AU– Vitavax 750C Seed Treatment Page 1 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
VITAVAXVITAVAXVITAVAXVITAVAX 750C SEED TREATMENT 750C SEED TREATMENT 750C SEED TREATMENT 750C SEED TREATMENT
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Vitavax 750C Seed Treatment
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: Carboxin/cypermethrin
Product Codes:Product Codes:Product Codes:Product Codes: -

Melting Point:Melting Point:Melting Point:Melting Point:    No data
Solubility:Solubility:Solubility:Solubility:    45g/L @ 20oC
Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)Specific Gravity (Water = 1)::::    1.51
Vapour Pressure (@20Vapour Pressure (@20Vapour Pressure (@20Vapour Pressure (@20ooooC):C):C):C):    0.5 kPa
Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):Flammability Limits (%):    LEL 71g/m3
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    200oC
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Not available.
Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:Conditions to Avoid:    Avoid strong oxidizing agents.
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Reacts with strong oxidizing agents.
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition On combustion, there may be production of oxides of sulphur and nitrogen, and maybe traces of
FVIT019AU– Vitavax 750C Seed Treatment Page 3 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
Products:Products:Products:Products:    oxides of chlorine and hydrogen chloride.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    Swallowed:Swallowed:Swallowed:Swallowed:  Mildly toxic. May cause vomiting and headaches.
                         Acute oral LD50 (rat) = 3820 mg/kg carboxin technical
                                                                   =263 mg/kg cypermethrin technical
Eye:Eye:Eye:Eye:   Contact with eyes can cause severe irritation.
Skin:Skin:Skin:Skin:  Carboxin has a low dermal toxicity but due to the presence of cypermethrin, transient tingling,
            burning or numbness may be caused on exposed skin areas.
            Acute dermal LD50 (rabbit) > 8,000 mg/kg carboxin
                                                                  > 2,000 mg/kg cypermethrin
InhaledInhaledInhaledInhaled:  Individuals with respiratory problems should avoid inhalation exposure.
                  Acute inhalation LC50 (rat) > 20 mg/L/hr
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    Skin:Skin:Skin:Skin: Carboxin has a low dermal toxicity but due to the presence of cypermethrin, repeated or
prolonged skin contact may lead to irritant contact dermatitis.
Inhaled:Inhaled:Inhaled:Inhaled: Chronic inhalation may cause lung damage.
Toxicology:Toxicology:Toxicology:Toxicology: Studies in animals have shown that repeated doses of carboxin and cypermethrin do
not produce mutagenic or teratogenic effects. Studies in animals have shown that repeated dose of
carboxin does not show carcinogenic effects, however, studies with cypermethrin are inconclusive.
Therefore, cypermethrin may be a weak or possible carcinogenic at very high does rates. Long term
exposure may cause liver damage.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:Ecotoxicity:    Carboxin is not toxic to bees. Cypermethrin is highly toxic to bees. LD50 (bee) = 0.03 – 0.13 µg/kg.
Not toxic to birds. Moderately toxic to fish.
Carboxin technical:  Rainbow Trout LC50 (96hr) > 0.1 mg/L
Cypermethrin technical: Rainbow Trout LC50 (96hr) > 0.0082 mg/L
        Bluegill Sunfish LC50 (96hr) > 0.0018 mg/L
Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:    Not available.
Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:    Not available.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    Dispose of the container at a local authority landfill that does not burn its refuse. If there is no local
authority landfill readily available in your area, bury the container at a depth of 500 mm or more at a
licensed/approved disposal site. In some states, wastes can only be buried at a licensed landfill.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
Do not burn empty container or product. Dispose of sealed containers at an approved local waste
disposal site.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    None allocated.
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    None allocated.
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    None allocated.
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    None allocated.
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    None allocated.
Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:Special Precautions for User:    None allocated.
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    None allocated.
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None allocated.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    Schedule 5
Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:    APVMA Product No. 51415
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFO16. OTHER INFO16. OTHER INFO16. OTHER INFORMATIONRMATIONRMATIONRMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    July, 2006
FVIT019AU– Vitavax 750C Seed Treatment Page 4 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    August, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1